

Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF NUEVA ERA

UFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF NUEVA ERA, ILOCOS NORTE, HELD AT THE SESSION HALL ON MARCH 17, 2020 AT 9:00 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING, TUESDAY.

PRESENT:

HON. CAROLINE A. GARVIDA HON. CATHERINE A. NAIRA HON. OSIAS O. BUENO HON. JERRY D. ALEJANDRO HON. BENABEL A. LALUGAN HON. ROGER O. ARZADON HON. AGRIFINA T. DUMLAO HON. PETRONIO H. RIQUELMAN JR. HON. EDWIN B. YAGIN HON. AUSTINE MARK A. VALERA HON. FRANCISCO T. RAMBAUD

Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer Sangguniang Bayan Member

> и и и

Pederasyon ng Sangguniang Kabataan Pres. Liga ng mga Barangay President

ABSENT: NONE

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 2020-29

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING THE CURFEW HOURS OF EIGHT O'CLOCK IN THE EVENING TO FIVE O'CKLOCK IN THE MORNING (8:00 P.M.-5:00 A.M.) WITHIN THE MUNICIPALITY OF NUEVA ERA IN THE EMERGENT OF COVID-19 CRISIS AND PENALIZING VIOLATORS HEREOF

WHEREAS, the outbreak of the Corona Virus Disease COVID-19 had been declared pandemic by the World Health Organization (WHO) and has affected thousands of patients and claimed lives among the affected patients worldwide.

WHEREAS, one of the Fundamental Powers of the of the State is the Police Power to make, ordain, establish all manner of wholesome and reasonable laws for the good and welfare of the people and in compliance to the declaration of His Excellency President Rodrigo Roa Duterte on Enhanced Community Quarantine in Luzon;

WHEREAS RA 9271, the Implementing Rules and Regulations of the Quarantine Act of 2004 strengthens the regulatory capacity of the authorities to ensure public health security and health quarantine, surveillance, strict monitoring for the prevention and spread of infectious diseases and imposing penalties for violation of the law;

BE IT ORDAINED by the Sangguniang Bayan of the Municipality of Nueva Era, Ilocos Norte by virtue of the powers vested in law, in session duly assembled that:

SECTION 1. Title. This ordinance shall be known as "AN ORDINANCE DECLARING THE CURFEW HOURS OF EIGHT O'CLOCK IN THE EVENING TO FIVE O'CKLOCK IN THE MORNING (8:00 P.M.-5:00 A.M.) WITHIN THE MUNICIPALITY OF NUEVA ERA IN THE EMERGENT OF COVID-19 CRISIS AND PENALIZING VIOLATORS HEREOF

SECTION 2. DEFINITION OF TERMS: As used in this ordinance, terms are defined hereunder:

- 1. Persons in Authority are those directly vested with jurisdiction to execute or to enforce the law such as Local Chief Executive, Punong Barangays, School Heads, and be accorded due respect and protection;
- 2. Agents of Persons in Authority are those by direct provision of law, by election or by appointment by competent authority, is charged with the maintenance of public order, protection and security of life and property such as members of the PNP, AFP, BFP, CAFGU, Barangay Tanods and those authorized by appointment of the Local Chief Executive.

- 3. BHERT Barangay Health Emergency Response Team.
- 4. MHERT Municipal Health Emergency Response Team
- 5. SAR Search and Rescue Team
- 6. UTILITY PERSONS are those line-crews with specific line job particularly basic utilities to perform such as: delivery boy/helper, linemen, plumber, carpenter.
- 7. VIOLATOR anybody whether natural or juridical entity who commits violation on national laws or ordinances whether resident or non-resident within the Municipality of Nueva Era.

SECTION 4. EXEMPTION. Persons in Authority, Agents of Persons in Authority, Public Health Workers, BHERTS, MHERTS, SAR, LGU Finance Team, Utility Persons, Heavy Equipment Operators/Drivers are exempted in the implementation of this ordinance for public safety actions.

SECTION 5. PENAL PROVISION. Any person violating this ordinance shall be imposed for a fine of not less than One Thousand Pesos (1,000.00) but not more than Two Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (2,500.00) or both fine and imprisonment of not more than six months.

SECTION 6. REPEALING CLAUSE. All Ordinances, resolutions and other issuances inconsistent with the provision of this ordinance are hereby repealed and modified accordingly.

SECTION 7. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE. If for any reason any provision of this Ordinance is declared invalid or unconstitutional by appropriate agency or office, the remaining provisions not affected thereby shall continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 8. EFFECTIVITY CLAUSE. This Ordinance shall take effect upon approval.

APPROVED, this 17th day of March 2020.

Voting Profile:

In Favor: Members C. Naira, O. Bueno, J. Alejandro, B Lalugan, R. Arzadon, A. Dumlao P. Riquelman Jr., E. Yagin, A. Valera and F. Rambaud

Against: N o n e Abstained: N o n e

> CERTIFIED CORRECT: LILY D. DALAG Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan APPROVED:

ATTESTED: Anoran

CAROLINE A. GARVIDA Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

ATTY. ALDRIN R. GARVIDA Municipal Mayor



Republic of the Philippines THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN OF ILOCOS NORTE Laoag City, 2900

ELEVENTH SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 33RD REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN, HELD AT THE SANGGUNIAN SESSION HALL, PROVINCIAL CAPITOL, LAOAG CITY, AT 10:16 IN THE MORNING, MONDAY, 30 MARCH 2020.

Present:

Hon. Cecilia Araneta-Marcos, Vice-Governor, and Presiding Officer,

Hon. Medeldorf M. Gaoat, Member,

Hon. Domingo C. Ambrocio, Jr., Member,

Hon. Da Vinci M. Crisostomo, Member,

Hon. Franklin Dante A. Respicio, Member,

Hon. James Paul C. Nalupta, Member,

Hon. Aladine T. Santos, Member,

Hon. Saul Paulo A. Lazo, Member,

Hon. Portia Pamela R. Salenda, Member,

Hon. Donald G. Nicolas, Member,

Hon. Handy T. Lao, PCL-IN, Member,

Hon. Elmer C. Faylogna, ABC-IN, Member,

Hon. Rafael Salvador C. Medina, PPSK-IN, Member.

Absent:

Hon. Rodolfo Christian G. Fariñas III, Member.

RESOLUTION NO. R2020-0990

REVIEW OF/ACTION ON ORDINANCE NO. 2020-29 BY THE SANGGUNIANG ENACTED BAYAN OF NUEVA ERA.

ON MOTION of District Board Member GAOAT, duly seconded, the Body Resolved that:

Ordinance No. 2020-29 be declared VALID;

Copy of this Resolution be furnished to all concerned for their information and guidance.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the above-quoted Resolution.

non MILDRED NIRMLA R. LAMOSTE **Provincial Board Secretary**

ATTESTED:

CECILIA ARÁNETA-MARCOS Vice-Governor and **Presiding Officer** APR 0 2 2020

SBO-IN-DEZ

RECEIVING CON

Havel 30

NERF



Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF NUEVA ERA OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

March 18, 2020

THE HONORABLE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN MEMBERS **PROVINCE OF ILOCOS NORTE** Provincial Capitol, Laoag City

THRU: HON. CECILIA ARANETA MARCOS Vice Governor and Presiding Officer

Your Honors,

Respectfully submitting herewith MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 2020-29 RE: AN **ORDINANCE DECLARING THE CURFEW HOURS OF EIGHT O'CLOCK IN THE** EVENING TO FIVE O'CKLOCK IN THE MORNING (8:00 P.M.-5:00 A.M.) WITHIN THE MUNICIPALITY OF NUEVA ERA IN THE EMERGENT OF COVID-19 CRISIS AND PENALIZING VIOLATORS HEREOF, for your review and appropriate action.

Thank you and More Power!

Very truly yours,

LILY U. DALAG Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan